

No. 11096

IN THE

United States Circuit Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

SISQUOC RANCH COMPANY, a Corpora-
tion, on its own behalf and on behalf of
Homer Sheldon Green,

Appellant,

vs.

MAX ROTH, Lt. Colonel, Infantry, Army
of the United States,

Appellee.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF.

L. K. VERMILLE,
CARL J. SCHUCK,
OVERTON, LYMAN, PLUMB,
PRINCE & VERMILLE,

733 Roosevelt Building, Los Angeles 14.

Attorneys for Appellant.

FILED

SEP 3 1945

PAUL P. O'BNIEN,
CLERK

TOPICAL INDEX.

	PAGE
Jurisdiction	1
Statement of the case.....	2
A. The petition for writ of habeas corpus.....	2
B. Other events and proceedings.....	7
Specification of errors upon which appellant will rely.....	8
Issues involved	9
Summary of argument.....	10
Argument	12

I.

Green's reclassification on December 19, 1944, from Class II-C to Class I-A was in violation of the Tydings Amendment	12
A. Background of enactment of Tydings Amendment.....	13
B. The Tydings Amendment (1) abolished the temporary farm deferment, (2) required that persons so deferred and their employers be given notice and hearing before termination of deferment, and (3) made such termination dependent on evidence of (a) discontinuance of agricultural essentiality or (b) replaceability.....	14
(1) This appears from a reasonable construction of the language of the amendments standing alone.....	14
(2) The legislative history of the Amendment makes this plain	15
(3) Effect of the Tydings Amendment.....	20
C. Under the admitted facts in the case at bar, the Tydings Amendment was clearly violated.....	21

II.

Since the petition as amended alleged acts and omissions of the draft boards which were clear violations of the Tydings Amendment, the District Court should have granted the writ of habeas corpus.....	24
A. After administrative remedies had been exhausted, and after Green's induction, habeas corpus was the proper procedure to obtain judicial review.....	24
B. The draft board decisions should have been subjected to judicial review for violations of law and denials of due process alleged by petitioner.....	25
(1) Denial of hearing to appellant required issuance of the writ.....	26
(2) Failure of local board to give notice to either appellant or Green before it terminated his 11-C classification, required issuance of the writ.....	28
(3) Lack of any evidence, substantial or otherwise, to support the termination of Green's agricultural deferment, required issuance of the writ.....	30
(4) Termination of agricultural deferment in the teeth of substantial and uncontradicted evidence to the contrary, required issuance of writ.....	32
(5) None of the violations herein alleged have been passed on in this circuit.....	34
C. The fact that appellant rather than Green requested the deferment is not basis for denying issuance of the writ.....	36

D. The fact that petition to the District Court was made by appellant rather than Green is not basis for denying issuance of the writ..... 37

(1) There can be no question that petition on behalf of Green was authorized..... 37

(2) Furthermore, appellant had standing in its own right to petition for the writ..... 37

III.

Since respondent below conceded the facts alleged in appellant's petition and amendment thereto, there is no occasion for further hearing below, and this court should order Green's discharge from the armed forces..... 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED.

CASES.	PAGE
American Toll Bridge Co. v. Railroad Commission, 307 U. S. 486, 83 L. Ed. 1414.....	29
Arbitman v. Woodside, 258 Fed. 411.....	31
Bagley v. United States, 144 F. (2d) 788.....	34, 35
Baltimore & O. R. Co. v. United States, 264 U. S. 258, 68 L. Ed. 667	38
Benesch v. Underwood, 132 F. (2d) 430.....	32, 33
Chin Yow v. United States, 208 U. S. 8, 52 L. Ed. 369.....	27, 28
Collins v. Traeger, 27 F. (2d) 842.....	37
Consolidated Edison Co. v. N. L. R. B., 305 U. S. 197, 83 L. Ed. 126	29
Cramer v. France, 148 F. (2d) 801.....	33, 34, 35
Crutchfield v. United States, 142 F. (2d) 170.....	34, 35
Falbo v. United States, 320 U. S. 549, 88 L. Ed. 305.....	35
Federal Trade Commission v. Raladam Co., 283 U. S. 643, 75 L. Ed. 1324.....	20
Graf v. Mallon, 138 F. (2d) 230.....	32
Johnson v. United States, 126 F. (2d) 242.....	32, 33
Moffat Tunnel League v. United States, 289 U. S. 113, 77 L. Ed. 1069.....	38
Morgan v. United States, 304 U. S. 1, 82 L. Ed. 1129.....	29
National Labor Relations Board v. Thompson Products, 141 F. (2d) 794	15
Rase v. United States, 129 F. (2d) 204.....	32, 33
Seele v. United States, 133 F. (2d) 1015.....	32
Shields v. Utah-Idaho C. R. Co., 305 U. S. 177, 83 L. Ed. 111....	29
Sullivan v. Swatzka, 148 F. (2d) 965.....	34, 35
Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins, 310 U. S. 381, 84 L. Ed. 1263.....	21

United States v. Bowles, 131 F. (2d) 818, aff'd 319 U. S. 33, 87 L. Ed. 1194.....	25
United States v. Messersmith, 138 F. (2d) 599.....	32
United States v. San Francisco, 310 U. S. 16, 84 L. Ed. 1050.	15
United States ex rel. Beye v. Downer, 143 F. (2d) 125.....	29
United States ex rel. Levy v. Cain, 149 F. (2d) 338.....	25, 26
United States ex rel. Phillips v. Downer, 135 F. (2d) 521.....	25, 29, 31
United States ex rel. Trainin v. Cain, 144 F. (2d) 944, cert. den. 89 L. Ed. 412.....	30, 32, 34

MISCELLANEOUS.

88 Congressional Record, Part 7, pp. 8639-8645.....	13, 16, 19, 20
88 Congressional Record, Part 7, p. 8644.....	15, 17, 19
88 Congressional Revord, Part 7, p. 8640.....	17

STATUTES.

Selective Service Regulations (C. C. H. Manpower Law Service, pp. 16,041-16,111).....	36
Selective Service Regulations, Sec. 603.71 (C. C. H. Manpower Law Service, p. 16,007).....	23
Selective Service Regulations, Sec. 621.4(b).....	36
Selective Service Regulations, Sec. 621.4(c).....	36
Selective Service Regulations, Sec. 622.25-1 (C. C. H. Man- power Law Service, p. 16,053-2).....	14
Selective Service Regulations, Sec. 623.61(b).....	36
Selective Service Regulations, Sec. 626.2.....	36
Selective Service Regulations, Sec. 626.2-1.....	36
Selective Service Regulations, Sec. 627.2(a).....	36
Selective Service Regulations, Sec. 627.12.....	36
Selective Service Regulations, Sec. 627.31(a).....	36

	PAGE
Selective Service Regulations, Sec. 628.2 (C. C. H. Manpower Law Service, p. 16,110).....	24, 36
Selective Training and Service Act (56 Stat. 1018; Title 50, App., U. S. C. A. 305(k)).....	10, 12, 14
Selective Training and Service Act of 1940 (54 Stat. 885; Title 50, App., U. S. C. A., Sec. 301 et seq.).....	13
Selective Training and Service Act (50 U. S. C. A., App. Sec. 310)	25
United States Codes, Annotated, Title 28, Secs. 451, 452.....	2
United States Codes, Annotated, Title 28, Sec. 463.....	2

No. 11096
